
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel:               01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28th February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 
1EA 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 as a correct record. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 23/3619M - Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, NETHER ALDERLEY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4TG  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, S Gardiner (Vice-
Chair), T Jackson, N Mannion, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), H Seddon and 
L Smetham 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, T Jackson, G Marshall, 
H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer  
Paul Griffiths, Major Projects Officer  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brooks. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Edgar declared that, in relation to application 21/4283C, he was 
a Member of the Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board, but the 
application had not been discussed.  
 
Councillor Marshall declared that, in relation to application 21/4283C, he 
was a Member of the Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board, 
but the application had not been discussed. 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 22/1930C, he 
regularly communicated with Torus, but not in relation to the planning 
application. 
 
Councillors Edgar and Seddon declared that, in relation to item 22/1930C, 
Councillors had been presented with additional documentation from a 
Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Parish Councillor prior to the 
meeting.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 23/2566N, he 
was known to the planning agent when he was a practicing planner, but 
the application had not been discussed.  
 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be approved  
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Gardiner requested that the wording in paragraph 1 of his 
supplied Declaration of Interest, in relation to application 21/3100M, be 
changed from “appointment” to “employment”.  
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. 
 

35 21/4283C - REPORT - LAND OFF, WARMINGHAM LANE, 
MIDDLEWICH: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION (INCLUDING 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 235 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION NOT 
SUBJECT TO EIA  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the  
application: 
 
Jan Lourens (on behalf of the applicant) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. External Lighting 
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved 
5. Hard surfacing as approved 
6. This permission does not grant permission for an entrance statement 
7. At least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding 
accessible and adaptable dwellings 

Page 4



8. At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 
requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations 
regarding  wheelchair adaptable dwellings.  

9. SUDS Basin design to support toads 
10. Updated bat surveys of trees prior to removal. 
11. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
12. Air Source Heat Pump Provision 
13. Landscaping scheme to include additional native species hedgerow 

planting within the site 
14. Submission of a strategy for the diversion of rainwater to the existing 

ponds supported by detailed evidence on the volume of water required 
to maintain the ponds and how this would be achieved. 

15. Submission of a Revised Landscape Scheme 
16. Implementation of Landscaping 
17. Tree Protection to be submitted and approved 
 
And the additional conditions: 
 
18. Great crested newts – the developer to enter into the Natural England 

District Licensing Scheme prior to commencement. 
19. Fencing and protection around SuDS Basin 
20. No conservatories approved for the dwellings (excluding those which 

may be constructed under Permitted Development after occupation) 
21. No permitted development for bungalows by virtue of Class(es) AA, B 

and C of Part 1 of the General Permitted Development Order 
22. Hedgerow protection  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

36 22/1930C - REPORT - MOUNT PLEASANT FARM, GIANTSWOOD 
LANE, HULME WALFIELD, CHESHIRE, CW12 2JJ: THE DEMOLITION 
OF CERTAIN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) WITH ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the  
application: 
 
Councillor Vic Brown (Parish Councillor), Colin Bodimeade (supporter) and 
Stuart Andrew (on behalf of the applicant). 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the signing of a Section 106 
Agreement and the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping 
5. Implementation of landscaping 
6. Submission of Landscape and Ecology Management Plan 
7. Tree protection and special construction measures as identified in 

the latest AIA/AMS 
8. No Dig - Non Standard for areas involving hard surfacing adjacent 

to retained trees 
9. Site Supervision – Non Standard following recommendations of 

AIA/AMS 
10. Noise mitigation in accordance with the acoustic report 
11. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
12. Low Emissions Boilers 
13. Submission of a Contaminated Land Phase II investigation.  
14. Submission and approval of a Verification report 
15. Control over imported soils 
16. Requirement to inform LPA if unexpected contamination found 
17. Submission of Construction and Environmental Management Plan 

to include hours of construction 
18. 10% renewable provision 
19. No dewatering to take place within 66m of the Field at Hulme 

Walfield Local Wildlife Site. 
20. Fencing to be erected on site prior to commencement of 

development in  
accordance with submitted plans. 

21. Proposals for the interpretation of the retained Field at Hulme 
Walfield Local Wildlife Site and the provision and maintenance of 
dog waste bags to be submitted and agreed.  

22. Submission and implementation of a CEMP including measures to 
safeguard all potentially affected Local Wildlife Sites identified in the 
ES. 

23. Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 
Measures. 

24. Updated badger survey and mitigation method statement to be 
submitted prior to commencement of development. 

25. Submission of wildlife friendly lighting scheme designed to 
safeguard bat foraging and commuting habitat and the retained 
Local Wildlife Site. 

26. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
27. Submission and implementation of a habitat creation method 

statement, 30 year habitat and monitoring plan to deliver the BNG 

Page 6



in the submitted BNG Report including control of non-native 
invasive species. 

28. Strategy for the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity 
value of the proposed development. 

29. Archaeological programme of works  
30. Scheme of appropriate surface water drainage 
31. Detailed design of surface water drainage 
32. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
33. Finished floor levels 
34. Details of Emergency Access onto Giantswood Lane to be 

submitted and approved 
35. Street lighting scheme for Barn Road 
36. Detailed design of the footpath/cycleways through the site to be 

submitted and approved 
37. Details of the stopping up of the stub farm access from Giantswood 

Lane to be agreed (Grampian condition as off site) 
38. Submission of a Public Right of Way Management Plan 
39. Detailed design of play areas 

 
And the additional condition: 
 

40.  Jodrell Bank submission and approval of electronic shielding 
mitigation measures 

 
A Section 106 Agreement is required to secure the following: 
 

S106 Amount  Trigger 

Affordable Housing –  
On site provision 

- 17.5% or 30% of total  
number of dwellings shall be  
affordable (rounded up)  
depending on parcels as Parcels A 
& B make a CLR contribution 
 
- Affordable Housing split 65% and  
Affordable Rented Housing and  
35% Intermediate Dwellings 
 
- Retained as Affordable 

To be completed 
before  
50% of the market 
housing  
is sold or let 

Education contribution £1,175,376.02 towards  
Secondary and SEN provision 

50% on first 
occupation,  
50% on 50% 
occupation 

NHS Healthcare  
contribution 

£515,950 towards primary  
healthcare in local GP practices
[...]
MENT 

Page 8



INCLUDING EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT (COMPRISING OFFICE 
AND WAREHOUSE AND LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS) AND 
LOCAL CENTRE WITH PARKING, SERVICE YARDS AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Jon Suckley (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. In accordance with outline permission 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials  
4. Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments  
5. Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels  
6. Development in accordance with tree protection and special 

construction measures of AIA & Method Statement  
7. Implementation of landscape scheme  
8. Landscape Management Plan - 30 years 
9. Details of Cycle Storage provision  
10. Details of road junction cycle crossings  
11. Implementation of Noise mitigation in accordance with NIA  
12. Operations, Opening Hours and Deliveries for retail units to be 

restricted to 0700 -2300 hours (Sunday- Monday)  
13. Details of Odour Control 
14. Contaminated land – soil testing  
15. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

16. No deliveries shall be made to the commercial units within Local 
Centre between the hours of  8.00am - 9.15am and 2.45pm - 
4.00pm 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

Page 9



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.41 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



OFFICIAL 

   
   Application No  23/3619M 

 
   Location: Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, NETHER ALDERLEY, 

MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4TG 
 

   Proposal: Proposed redevelopment of the site to create a single Integrated 
Retirement Community (Use Class C2) comprising 139 no. Extra Care 
units; associated healthcare, wellbeing, support and amenity facilities; 
pedestrian and vehicular access; with associated parking, landscaping, 
utility infrastructure and other associated works. (resubmission of 
application - 22/2819M) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

C/o Agent, Symphony Park Holdings Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Jan-2024 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY  
 
This application is for full planning permission (the time limit for submission of reserved matters 
under a previous outline having expired) for this one remaining undeveloped parcel in the 
southern campus area of Alderley Park. It is considered that the proposals are appropriate 
development in the Green Belt and in line with the general policies in the Development plan, 
NPPF and the Alderley Park Development Framework.  
 
The previous application, was refused for 4 reasons, essentially: 
 
1. Inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt 
2. The development is considered to constitute over development of the site 
3. It's size scale and mass in relation to the residential properties on Morris Drive 
4. Insufficient provision for affordable housing 

 
The application seeks to address the reasons for refusal on the previous application in the 
following ways: 
 

• The proposals have been revised to reduce the scale of the development, by removing a floor 
off most of the buildings, and in particular the scale and massing of the building in relation to 
the properties on Morris Drive. 

• The development now p
[...]
planning consent is granted, it is recommended that a condition requiring the 
submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental Management Plan, 
which includes measures to safeguard the adjacent woodland/LWS from noise, dust, 
lighting during the construction phase. 
 
Priority Woodland (outside the of a Local Wildlife Site) 
There is an area of priority woodland located along the site’s eastern boundary. Habitats 
of this type are a material consideration for planning and receive protection through Local 
Plan Policy SE3. The proposed development will result in the loss of 0.03ha of this habitat 
to facilitate the secondary site access. It is advised that this loss of habitat will result in 
an adverse impact which is significant at the Local Level. 
 
In the event that the impacts resulting from the secondary access are considered 
unavoidable then compensatory habitat creation will be required. Whether the extent of 
replacement planting proposed is sufficient to fully compensate for that lost can be 
assessed through the use of the Biodiversity Metric discussed below. 
 
Native Bluebells 
This priority plant species, which is a material consideration for planning, is present within 
the area of priority woodland affected by the proposed secondary access. It is advised 
that the proposed development would have a minor adverse impact upon this species.  
 
Great Crested Newts and other amphibians 
A number of ponds are located within 250m of the proposed development. The nearest 
known GCN population is however some distance from the application site. The 
application site however offers very limited habitat for great crested newts and the 
proposed development would not result in the fragmentation or isolation of great crested 
newt habitat. 
 
The potential impacts of the proposed development are limited to the low risk of any 
newts, or other amphibians, that venture onto the site being killed or injured during the 
construction process. In order 
[...]
 with the 
recommendations of the submitted Lighting Impact and Assessment and Design. 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
Local Plan Policy SE 3(5) requires all development proposals to seek to contribute 
positively to the conservation of biodiversity. In order, to assess the biodiversity losses 
and gains resulting from the proposed development the applicant has undertaken a 
calculation using the Biodiversity Metric methodology.  
 
The previous iteration of the metric calculation showed that the proposed development 
would result in a net gain for biodiversity, but the ‘trading rules’ however were not 
satisfied. This occurs when there is a failure to replace lost higher value habitats with new 
habitats of the required quality. In this instance this has occurred due to the loss of Priority 
Woodland, which was not being adequately compensated for on a like for like basis.  
 
The application is now supported by proposals to enhance a block of woodland elsewhere 
in Alderley Park. The additional proposals are sufficient to satisfy the trading rules and 
the proposed development would lead to an overall net gain of 95.77%. 
 
A section 106 agreement will be required to secure the submission and implementation 
of 30-year habitat management plan and monitoring strategy for the offsite woodland 
enhancements to deliver the biodiversity benefits detailed in the submitted letter from 

Page 37



OFFICIAL 

Tyler Grange dated 20th December 23. This should be submitted prior to the 
commencement of development.  
 
A condition will be required to secure the implementation of the on-site habitat creation 
method statement and a 30-year habitat management plan for the retained and newly 
created habitats on site. 
 
This planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate features to increase the 
biodiversity value of the final development in accordance with Local Plan Policy SE 3.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the applicant submits an ecological enhancement 
str
[...]
he capital 
receipts from the land will be enough to make both schemes viable and therefore 
additional funding will be required. In addition to this, it is likely that the costs for the 
developments could increase, which could lead to further viability issues if occupiers are 
unwilling to fund such increases. As evidenced in the sensitivity analyses, rents would 
have to significantly increase alongside any cost increases to reach a positive land value 
which we believe is extremely unlikely in the short term. We are therefore content that 
the conclusions within the viability submissions are fair and reasonable and reflect the 
reality of this type of development in Alderley Park.” 
 
In short, the land sale from the development subject to this application are needed to 
cross fund the life sciences development already approved, which would deliver much 
needed state of the art facilities for which Alderley Park is renowned, and the economic 
benefits this would bring. This is fully supported by, and in line with the Alderley Park 
planning polices LPS 61 and the Alderley Park Development Framework set out at the 
start of this report. 

 
SECTION 106 
 
A Section 106 Agreement is required to secure the following: 
 

• Profits to be re invested in life science development via the Alderley Park 
Reinvestment Reserve (“APR”);  

• Offsite contribution to affordable housing equivalent to 30% at an agreed figure of 
£3.154m 

• That the Extra Care development shall be operated in perpetuity for Use Class C2 
purposes in accordance with the Town and Country (Planning) Use Classes Order 
(as amended) with minimum criteria 

• Offsite woodland enhancements in line with BNG requirements 
 
 

Page 43



OFFICIAL 

CIL REGULATIONS 
 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of 
whether the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: a) 
[...]
 viability, the impact of lighting and how the application satisfies 
the principle Green Belt policy matters and is considered to be appropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

 
Whilst the previous application was finely balanced, changes made to the application, and 
in particular changes to the scale, form and massing of the development, and the 
provision of a policy compliant contribution to offsite affordable housing, has changed that 
balance. There are now no objections from any internal or statutory external consultees.   
 
The original policy allocation in the Local Plan was to support life science development at 
Alderley Park.  This development will make an important contribution to that overall policy 
objective and given the above changes; it is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
 
 
 

Page 44



OFFICIAL 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 APPROVE subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement to Secure: 

 

Section 106 Amount Triggers 

Alderley Park 
Reinvestment Reserve 
 

Agreed mechanism to be  
agreed with the LPA in  
line with previous agreements 

Prior to the commencement 
of development 

Offsite affordable  
Housing 
 

Equivalent to 30%  
provision at £3.154m 

£1m Prior to the 
Commencement of the 
Development 
£1m Prior to occupation  
of the apartments 
£1.154m on Occupation of  
80% of the Extra Care  
Apartments 

Extra Care Use (C2) 
 

Definition to be agreed in  
writing by the LPA 

Prior to the 
commencement of  
development 

Offsite woodland  
Enhancements 
 

Works to be agreed in  
writing with the LPA 

Prior to the 
commencement of  
development 

 
And the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Full hard and soft landscape details –planting plans and specifications, specifications for 

planting and guying the semi-mature trees and details for an irrigation system, all furniture 
& features.to include boundary treatment 

5. Implementation of landscaping and 5 year replacement 
6. Details for the new bridge  - decking, parapet and abutment facing materials 
7. A Landscape & Ecology Management Plan including tree belt for a minimum 30-year 

period. (in accordance with BNG). 
8. Submission of a scheme for the protection of the retained trees, and an arboricultural 

method statement  
9. Submission of a detailed Construction Specification / Method Statement for the proposed 

secondary access and associated bridge in accordance with the Heads of Terms 
identified in the submitted AIA 

10. Existing and proposed levels, contours and cross sections, including sections through 
the site boundaries and woodland edges. 

11. Submission of a detailed strategy / design,  ground investigation, and associated 
management / maintenance plan for the drainage of the site 

12. Separate drainage systems for foul and surface water 
13. Electrical vehicle infrastructure 
14. Approval of noise mitigation 
15. Approval of a contaminated land remediation strategy 
16. Contaminated land verification report 
17. Soil tests for contamination  
18. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
19. Full details of existing and proposed levels and contours 

Page 45



OFFICIAL 

20. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental Management Plan, 
which includes measures to safeguard the adjacent woodland/LWS from noise, dust, 
lighting during the construction phase. 

21. Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance Measures. 
22. Safeguarding of Nesting Birds 
23. Implementation of lighting in accordance with the submitted strategy. 
24. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method statement and 30 year 

monitoring and management plan. 
25. Incorporation of features to increase the biodiversity value of the development (Bat and 

bird boxes etc.). 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 

[...]
oldings

ORIGINATOR

PROJECT

Symphony Park
Alderley Park.

DRAWING TITLE

Site Section | 02

DRAWING NUMBER

286-LYR-XX-XX-DWG-L-5002
STATUS

Planning

SCALE

As shown @ A1
CREATED BY

HF
CHECKED BY

ST

REV

2

REVISION HISTORY

DATE REV ZONE DESCRIPTION CHK

14/12/2023
THIS DRAWING WAS PLOTTED ON:

MANCHESTER
The Barn
One Hollin Lane
Styal
Cheshire
SK9 4JH

NEWCASTLE
Flintlab
1 Salters Road
Gosforth
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE3 1DH

layer.studio
01625 523 157
manchester or
newcastle@layer.studio 

W
T
E

25/10/2022 1 Planning Issue HF

30/11/2023 2 Comments from CE AD

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

87654321

A

B

C

D

E

FF

E

D

C

B

A

NOTES
1. The illustrated tree growths have been 

developed utilising plant nursery 
guidance in relaton to expected growth 
rates over time.

2. All illustrated growths are indicative 
and are subject to factors such as 
climate, soil types etc.

3. The illustrated sections are dependent on 
the landscape management plan.

LOCATION PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

S02
5002

S02
5002

KEY

PREVIOUS BUILDING OUTLINE

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 23/3619M - Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4TG
	Key Plans - 23 3619M - Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4TG
	SPB FRONT SHEET 
	Existing Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A1-L


	Landscape General Arrangement
	286-LYR-XX-00-DWG-L-1001-Landscape General Arrangement
	scale-2
	2/286-LYR-XX-ZZ-DWG-L-1014
	1/286-LYR-XX-ZZ-DWG-L-1042


	Proposed Elevation 1 - North Elevation
	Proposed Elevation 2 - East Elevation
	Proposed Elevation 3 - South Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A0-P


	Proposed Elevation 4 - West Elevation & Sections Sheet  1 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A0-P


	Proposed Elevation 4 - West Elevation & Sections Sheet 2 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A0-P


	Proposed Long Section R-R
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A0-L


	Site Section 02 Yrs 0 & 2.5
	286-LYR-XX-XX-DWG-L-5002-Site Section | 02
	1/286-LYR-XX

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, T Jackson, 
N Mannion, G Marshall, H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Puddicombe declared that, in relation to application 23/3619M, 
all Members had received brochure of the development form the agent / 
applicant, and he had received a letter via email from the Campaign for the 
Protection of Rural England on the subject of the application. 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 23/3619M, he 
was known to the agent of the applicant, Gary Halman, as their paths had 
crossed with Councilor Gardiner was a practising planner, although they 
had not been in contact for several years and not discussed the 
application. Councillor Gardiner also declared that he was a member of 
Knutsford Town Council and met regularly with the applicant as they had 
large land holdings in the area, and had connections to the Knutsford 
Town Council buildings, however the application had not been discussed. 
Councillor Gardiner also declared that one of the public speakers, 
Councillor Anthony Harrison, was also a member of his local Conservative 
group.  
 
Councillor Smetham declared that, in relation to application 23/3619M, she 
was acquainted with the agent of the applicant, Gary Halman, as a local 
resident.  



 
Councillor Mannion declared that, in relation to application 23/3619M, he 
had previously been portfolio holder for Cheshire East Council’s Economy 
and Growth Committee, had been in Chair of the committee, and was 
currently Vice Chair of the committee and therefore was aware of the 
redevelopment on the site, but has had not no direct involvement with the 
application or applicant.  
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Jackson requested that Condition 7, for application 22/1930C 
be amended to include “hedgerows”. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. 
 

42 23/3619M - HEATHERLEY WOODS, ALDERLEY PARK, NETHER 
ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4TG  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. The following 
attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the application: 
 
Ward Councillor: Councillor Anthony Harrison  
Parish Councillor: Councillor Lesley Gleave, Nether Alderley Parish 
Council   
Adjacent Member: Councillor Craig Browne, Alderley Edge Ward 
Objectors: Dave Clarke, Marcus Raphael, Nicki Juniper, Susan Clarke, 
Roger Stephenson, Sean Smith   
Supporters: Jeremy Banks 
Agent / Applicant: Gary Halman  
 
RESOLVED:  

For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Full hard and soft landscape details –planting plans and specifications, 

specifications for planting and guying the semi-mature trees and details 
for an irrigation system, all furniture & features.to include boundary 
treatment 

5. Implementation of landscaping and 5 year replacement 



6. Details for the new bridge  - decking, parapet and abutment facing 
materials 

7. A Landscape & Ecology Management Plan including tree belt for a 
minimum 30-year period. (in accordance with BNG). 

8. Submission of a scheme for the protection of the retained trees, and an 
arboricultural method statement  

9. Submission of a detailed Construction Specification / Method 
Statement for the proposed secondary access and associated bridge in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms identified in the submitted AIA 

10. Existing and proposed levels, contours and cross sections, including 
sections through the site boundaries and woodland edges. 

11. Submission of a detailed strategy / design,  ground investigation, and 
associated management / maintenance plan for the drainage of the site 

12. Separate drainage systems for foul and surface water 
13. Electrical vehicle infrastructure 
14. Approval of noise mitigation 
15. Approval of a contaminated land remediation strategy 
16. Contaminated land verification report 
17. Soil tests for contamination  
18. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
19. Full details of existing and proposed levels and contours 
20. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan, which includes measures to safeguard the adjacent 
woodland/LWS from noise, dust, lighting during the construction phase. 

21. Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 
Measures. 

22. Safeguarding of Nesting Birds 
23. Implementation of lighting in accordance with the submitted strategy. 
24. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method statement 

and 30 year monitoring and management plan. 
25. Incorporation of features to increase the biodiversity value of the 

development (Bat and bird boxes etc.). 
 
And the additional conditions:  
 
26.  Covered cycle parking 
27.  Travel plan  
28.  Minimum renewable energy provision of 10% 
 
And a Section 106 Agreement is required to secure the following: 
 

Section 106 Amount Triggers 

Alderley Park 
Reinvestment 
Reserve 
 

Agreed mechanism to be  
agreed with the LPA in  
line with previous agreements 

Prior to the  
commencement 
of development 

Offsite affordable  
Housing 
 

Equivalent to 30%  
provision at £3.154m 

£1m Prior to the 
Commencement of the 
Development 
£1m Prior to occupation  



of the apartments 
£1.154m on Occupation of  
80% of the Extra Care  
Apartments 

Extra Care Use  
(C2) 
 

Definition to be agreed in  
writing by the LPA 

Prior to the 
commencement of  
development 

Offsite woodland  
Enhancements 
 

Works to be agreed in  
writing with the LPA 

Prior to the 
commencement of  
development 

Valet Parking 
Scheme 

To be agreed by the LPA Prior to the 
commencement of  
development 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.58 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 


